RESOLUTION NO. 2024-54

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT WITH L.C. PAVING & SEALING, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ANNUAL SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City Council has allocated funding in the adopted Capital Improvement Program ("CIP") Budget for the Annual Sidewalk Maintenance Project and Transportation and Community Safety Commission selected projects; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2023-151 authorizing execution of a Public Improvement Agreement with L.C. Paving & Sealing, Inc. in the amount of \$499,279.50 for the construction of Phase I of the 2023 Street Rehabilitation and Maintenance Project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes that completion of concrete improvements near Felicita Elementary, Classical Academy, and Hidden Valley Middle School as a part of the annual sidewalk maintenance project provides for efficient and cost effective delivery of Transportation and Community Safety Commision projects; and

WHEREAS, this City Council desires at this time and deems it to be in the best public interest to authorize the City Engineer to execute construction change orders with L.C. Paving & Sealing, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$45,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as follows:

- 1. That the above recitations are true.
- 2. That the City Council authorizes the City Engineer to execute, on behalf of the City, construction change orders with L.C. Paving & Sealing, Inc. for the construction of Phase I of the 2023 Street Rehabilitation and Maintenance Project in an amount not to exceed \$45,000.
- 3. That staff retains the authority to approve change orders up to ten percent of the total contract amount in accordance with the Municipal Code.